Transactions with non-consolidated subsidiaries during the reporting period were immaterial.

Related parties include the members of the Executive Board and Supervisory Board. During the reporting period,
there were no significant transactions between The Linde Group and members of the Executive Board and
Supervisory Board. Some members of Linde’s Executive and Supervisory Boards hold similar positions in other
companies. Linde has normal business relationships with virtually all these companies. The sale and purchase
of goods and services to and from these companies take place under the usual market conditions.

27Linde Interim Report 2012
January to March 2012 – Additional Comments

[10] Reconciliation of key financial figures

To provide better comparability, the key financial figures relating to The Linde Group have been adjusted below
for the effects of the purchase price allocation in accordance with IFRS 3 on the acquisition of BOC and on acqui-
sitions directly related to the BOC transaction.

Adjusted financial figures

January to March

2012 2011

in € million
As reported Non-GAAP

adjustments
Key financial

figures
As reported Non-GAAP

adjustments
Key financial

figures

Revenue 3,505 – 3,505 3,325 – 3,325

Cost of sales – 2,225 12 – 2,213 – 2,129 13 – 2,116

Gross profit 1,280 12 1,292 1,196 13 1,209

Research and development costs,
marketing, selling and administration
expenses – 854 49 – 805 – 793 48 – 745

Other operating income and expenses 28 – 28 28 – 28

Share of profit or loss from associates
and joint ventures (at equity) 22 – 22 15 – 15

EBIT 476 61 537 446 61 507

Financial result – 92 – – 92 – 49 – – 49

Taxes on income – 76 – 25 – 101 – 94 – 25 – 119

Profit for the period 308 36 344 303 36 339

attributable to Linde AG shareholders 287 36 323 284 36 320

attributable to non-controlling interests 21 – 21 19 – 19

Earnings per share in € – undiluted 1.68 – 1.89 1.67 – 1.88

Earnings per share in € – diluted 1.67 – 1.87 1.65 – 1.86

28 Linde Interim Report 2012
January to March 2012 – Additional Comments

[11] Discretionary decisions and estimates

The preparation of the interim report in accordance with IFRS requires discretionary decisions and estimates
for some items which might have an effect on their recognition and measurement in the statement of financial
position and statement of profit or loss. The actual amounts realised may differ from these estimates. Estimates